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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Senate Conference Room No. 5 
2nd Floor, State Capitol 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

June 2, 1977 - 9:00 a.m. 

!J;;rov,.cf 
Oci?)b~ /~1 1r;17 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Eddie Tangen, Chairman 
Stanley Sakahashi, Vice Chairman 
James Carras 
Charles Duke 
Colette Machado 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsuo Oura 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Michael Marsh, Deputy Attorney General 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporter 

Ray Russell, Court Reporter 

Swearing In 

All those planning to testify during today's proceedings 
were sworn in by Chairman Tangen. 

ACTION 

J SP75-203 - KONA SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH 
APPLTCATTON FOR AN EXTENSION AND MODIFICATION OF TIME CONDITION 
FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF CHURCH, SCHOOL,l\ND ALLIED FACILITIES 
AT CAPT. COOK, SOUTH KONA, HAWAII 

Mr. Daniel Yasui, Planner, identified the parcel under 
petition on the posted maps and summarized the county's recom­
mendation and conditions. 

It was moved by Commissioner Oura and seconded by Vice 
Chairman Sakahashi to approve the extension and modification of 
time condition request, subject to the county's conditions. 
The motion was unanimously carried. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND US E COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP75-203 - KONA SEVENTH-DAY 
ITEM ADVENTIST CHURCH DATE~______J un_e 2 , __1_9_7 7 ____ __~ _________ 

Senate Conf. Rm. #5, 2nd Floor 
PLACE State Capitol, Honolulu, HI TIME 9:00 a.m. 

~----------------------------

NAME 

DUKE, CHARLES 

WHITESELL, CAROL 

OURA, MITSUOM 

MACHADO, COLETTE 

SHINSEIMIYASATO, 

s SAKAHASHI, STANLEY 

CARRAS, JAMES 

YANAI, EDWARD 

TANGEN, EDDIE 

ABSTAIN ABSEl\JTNOYES 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

Comments: I move that we approve the request for extension and 
modification of time condition, subject to conditions 
2, 3 and 4, imposed by the County Planning Commission, 
and subject further to the condition that condition No. 1 
of the Special Permit be amended as follows: "That 
construction of the first increment, consisting of the 
church, commence prior to May 1, 1979, and be c ompleted 
within two (2) years thereafter. Construction of the 



second increment, consisting of the school and community 
service center, commence prior to May 1, 1981, and be 
completed within two (2) years thereafter." 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMIS SION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Tr ade Ce nter 

190 S . King Stre et 
Honolulu , Hawaii 96813 

May 26 , 1977 

Mr . Sidney Fuke 
Pl a nning Di r ector 
Hawaii Pl a nning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hil o , Hawaii 9672 0 

Dear Mr . Fuke: 

Enclo s ed is a Notice of Land Use Commission me eting and the 
Age nda f or t he Meet ing . 

) Pl ease note t h at petitions 
SP75-203 Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church SP77-263 Domingo Naz ara , Sr . 
SP77-262 Robert Buritz SP77-264 Charles Wittig 

will be at that time . 

Should you have any que stions on this matter, please contact 
this office . 

Very trul y-yours, 
.- . _-J ,,... . . I . i "-

__,. ~ -. 
1,, 

,/ l /. ·'-;·· . .....------...-...' . 
~ -

. ·; '-----
/ . ~ -/ -·../ 7 ~ ( .' -.. ·- L -

(_ . . . I . -· 
/ I GORDAN /FURUTANI 

! / Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Tr ade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

May 26, 1977 

Mr. Benius Meier, Pastor 
Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church 
P. o. Box 817 
Kealakekua, Hawaii 96750 

Dear Mr. Meier: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Me eting. 

Please note that petition 

SP75-204 - Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church Extension Request 

will be at that time . 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly -yours, . 
'1 --.//\____ 

~ ·'-· ' -
.J , . ·_.... i - - j -- '\ '- ·-
) .. I , .' 

\. 

.. I GORDAN /FURUTANI 
' 

i 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STJ\TE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

June 2, 1977 - 9:00 a.m. 
Senate Conference Room No. 5 

2nd Floor , State Capitol 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

I. ACTION 

l. \I SP75-203 - Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church 
To allow an extension and modification of time condition 
for the establishment of church, school, and allied 
facilities on 3.37 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Capt. Cook, 
South Kona, Hawaii. 

2. SP77-262 - Robert Buritz 
To allow the establishment of a food/juice processing 
plant on a portion of a 6.4 acre lot situated within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District at North Kona, 
Hawaii. 

3. SP77~263 - Domingo Nazara, Sr. 
To allow an existing building on a portion of a 2.73 acre 
lot within the State Land use Agricultural District to be 
used for the baking and commercial sale of Portuguese 
sweet bread at Halekii, South Kona , Hawaii. 

4. SP77-264 - Charles Wittig 
To allow the expansion of a nonconforming use (store) on 
a 8,3j7 square feet lot within the State Land Use Agri­
cultural District at Olaa Reservation Lots, Puna, Hawaii. 

5. A76-427 - Mililani Town, Inc. 
To incorporate approximately 591 acres from the 
Agricultural District into the Urban District at 
Mililani Town, Oahu. 

II. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes 

5/26/77 - A COPY OF THIS AGENDA WAS MAILED TO ALL 
2. Meeting Schedule PERSONS AND ORGANIZATIONS ON THE ATTACHED 

MAILING LISTS: 

1. ALL ISLANDS 2. HAWAII 3. OAHU 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission June 2, 1977 
9:00 a.m. 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: Extension and Modification of Time Condition 
SP75-203 - Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church 

The petitioner, Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church, is 
requesting an extension as well as a modification to the time 
condition of Special Permit 75-203. The permit was granted by 
the State Land Use Commission on May 1, 1975, to allow the 
establishment of a church, school and allied facilities on 3.37 
acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District. The subject property is located diagonally mauka from 
Greenwell Park and near the Sergeant Yano Memorial Hall in Captain 
Cook, South Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 8-2-13: 15. 

Condition No. 1 of the Special Permit states: 

"That construction of the first increment, consisting 
of the school and the community services center, 
commence within two (2) years from the date of 
approval of the Special Permit. Construction of the 
second increment, consisting of the church, shall 
commence within four (4) years from the date of 
approval of the Special Permit." 

According to this condition, the first increment would 
include the construction of the school and the community services 
center and the second increment would entail the construction of the 
church. However, the petitioner is requesting that the increments 
be reversed; that the church be in the first increment and the 
school and community services center be in the second increment. 
The reason for revising building plans is to accommodate the recent 
growth of church members. 

The petitioner is additionally requesting a two-year time 
extension to commence construction of the church and a four-year 
extension to commence construction of the school and the community 
services center. 

In support of his request, the petitioner has in part, 
stated the following: 



"We of the Kona Seventh-day Adventist Church 
respectfully request an extension of time to begin 
building on the hew church site. Tax Map Key 
8-2-13-15-41. We had plans almost ready and were 
to build in July 1976 when the sale of our present 
church building fell through. Without this money 
we would have been financially embarassed so we 
have had to stop till we can sell the present 
buildings and property. Since our special agri­
cultural use permit runs out in April we would 
like to request an extension of time for the following 
reasons: 

1. Because our sale fell through and with it 
part of our financing. 

2. We still have plans to build as soon as 
we are able to sell. (We are in the 
process of negotiating a new sale at 
present.) 

3. It will take us some little time to 
revive the plans and work on the buildings. 

4. This land as you may remember was donated 
by Amy Greenwell for a church and school, 
and we are not keeping it for speculative 
purposes. We desire to build these 
structures as soon as financially possible. 

"Therefore, since we had 2 years to begin on the school, 
and 4 years on the church, and since we will be building 
the church first according to our present plans 
(Revised since our permit application), we request 4 
additional years to begin the school, and 2 years for 
the church. 

"We are doing our best to have these things together and 
built before that time, but also do not wish to come back 
so often for these requests." 

At the public hearing held by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission on April 14, 1977, the only person to testify was the 
applicant. 

On April 14, 1977, the Hawaii County Planning Commission 
voted to approve the petitioner's request as it was found that: 

"The petitioner's intent is to sell its present church 
building and use some of the proceeds from the sale to 
construct the proposed facilities. As indicated by the 
petitioner, the negotiation for the sale of the present 

-2-
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building fell through. As such, the petitioner 
would be needing additional time to obtain financing 
for the new facilities." 

The Planning Commission recommended that condition 
No. 1 of the Special Permit be amended to read as follows: 

"That construction of the first increment, consisting of 
the church, commence prior to May 1, 1979, and be 
completed within two (2) years thereafter. Construction 
of the second increment, consisting of the school and 
community service center, commence prior to May 1, 1981, 
and be completed within two (2) years thereafter." 

It was further recommended by the Planning Commission 
that the request be given favorable consideration subject to the 
condition that all other applicable conditions as spelled out in 
the Special Permit be complied with. Should the conditions not be 
met, the Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 

For the Commission's information the remaining three 
conditions imposed on this Special Permit included: 

"2. That the applicant shall be responsible for 
extending the 8-inch water line to the subject 
property. 

"3. That the applicant secure an easement from Kealakekua 
Ranch, Ltd., for access to the subject property off 
of Kinue Road. The applicant shall also extend the 
pavement of the Kealakekua Ranch road to his property. 
The width of the new pavement shall be 16 feet. 

"4. That all other applicable rules and regulations, 
including 'plan approval', be complied with." 

-3-
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu , Hawaii 9681 3 

May 12, 1977 

MR. SIDNEY FUKE 
Planning Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP75-204 - KONA SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH EXTENSION REQUEST 

wi ll be considered at that time . 

Should you have any questions on this matter , please contact 
th i s office. 

Very truly yours , 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

May 12 , 1977 

Mr. Benius Meier , Pastor 
Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church 
P. o. Box 817 
Kealakekua , Hawaii 96750 

Dear Mr . Me i.er: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP75-204 - Kana Seventh-Day Adventist Church Extension Request 

will be considered at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly- yours,

/ -'. ,.. · ~; --- __') ~"--A-
7 ~\..-cL- (- .. ' 

l , j J 

I 
, 

- // GORDAN /FURUTANI 
! / Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME, &: PLACE 

May 26, 1977 - 9:00 a.m. c~~J 
Senate Conference Room_No. 5 

2nd Floor, State Capitol 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

I. A/N
SP75-203 - Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church 

To allow an extension and modification of time 
condition for the establishment of church, school, 
and allied facilities on 3.37 acres of land situated 
within the State Land Use Agricultural District at 
Capt. Cook, South Kona, Hawaii. 

II. CONTINUED ACTION 

'A76-423 - Windward Partners 

To reclassify approximately 429.20 acres from 
Agricultural to Urban at waikane, Koolaupoko, Oahu. 

III. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes 

2. Meeting Schedule 

5/12/77 - A copy of this agenda was mailed to all persons and organizations 
on the attached mailing lists: 

1. All Islands 2. Hawaii 3. Oahu 



.-

COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

LANO USE C_OMWc: s: · 1tl 
SHTEOr HA'r.'tdl 

PLANNING DEPARTM~l'fr IU Al 
50 

25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 98720 HERBER 'J.1ATAYOSHI 
)hyor 

April 18, 1977 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
190 South King Street 
Suite 1795 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Extension and Modification of 
Time Condition 
Special Permit 75-203 (LUC 275) 
Petitioner: Kona Seventh-Day 
Adventist Church 
Tax Map Key 8-2-13:15 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of April 14, 1977 con­
sidered the above request for an extension and modification of the 
time condition stipulated in the special permit which was originally 
granted by the Land Use Commission on May 1, 1975. 

The Commission. voted to recommend approval o.f the request since 
it is felt that additional time would be needed to procure financing 
for the proposed development. The petitioner's intent is to sell its 
present church building and use some of the proceeds from the sale to 
construct the proposed facilities. As indicated by the petitioner, 
the negotiation for the sale of the present building fell through. 
As such, the petitioner would be needing additional time to obtain 
financing for the new facilities. 

The Planning Commission is recommending that condition No. 1 
of the Special Permit be amended to read as follows: 

"That construction of the first increment, consisting 
of the church, commence prior to May 1, 1979, and . be completed 
withi n two (2) years thereafter. Construction of the second 
increment, consisting of the school and community service 
center, commence prior to May 1, 1981, and be completed within 
two ( 2) years thereafter." 



Mr. Gordan Furutani April 18, 1977 
Page 2 

It is further recommended that the request be given favorable 
consideration subject to the condition that all other applicable con­
ditions as spelled out in the Special Permit be complied with. Should 
the conditions not be met, the Special Permit may be deemed null and 
void. 

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject docket. 

Sincerely, 

Chairman, Commission 

LAT:lgv 
Enclosures 
cc Mr. Benius Mier 

DPED, Land Use Division 



LIST OF EXHIBITS - KONA SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH 

A. Applicant's letter requesting extension/modification (3/14/77) 

B. Departmental acknowledgment letter (3/17/77) 

c. Letter to applicant (3/30/77) 

D. Staff background 

E. Staff Recommendation 

F. Voting sheet 

G. Minutes (4/14/77) 



Telephone: Chu<eh 322·2522 Kona Seventh-Day Ao\fentist Church Qtt,ce 323·3442 

P. 0. BOX 817 • KEALAKEKUA, HAWAII 96750 

Office of the Pastor 

.,, : /i-
i 

March 14, 1977 

Director, Planning office, ' • . 

County of Hawaii 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

I • 

Dear Sir: 

We o f the Kona Seventh-day Adventist Church respectfully request a n 
extension of time to begin bui lding on the New church site o Tax Key 
8-2-;13-15-41. We had plans almost ready and were ready to build in 
July 1976 when the sale of our present church building fell throu gh o 
Wi t hout this money we would have been financ ally embara£sed so we 
have had to stop t i ll we can sell the present buildings and prope~y o 

Since our special ~ agrieultural use permit runs out in April we would 
like to reques t an an extens ion of time for .. the .• followin g reasons: 

lo Because our sale fell through and with it part of our financing . 
2. We still have plans to build as soon as we are able to sell. 

(We are in the process of negotiating a new sale at presento) 
3o It will take us some little time to revive the plans and work 

on the buildings . 
4. This Land as you may remember was donated by Amy Greenwell 

for a c hurch and school , and we are not keeping it for speculative 
purposeso We desi:·e to build these c; tructu.res as soon as 
financ al ly possible . 

Theref ore , s i nce we had 2 years to begin on the sehool, and 4 ye ars 
on the church, and Gince we will be building the church first aCCCi"ding 
to our present plans (Hevised since our permit application!) , we rcqueGt 
4 additional years to begin the school , and 2 years for t~c chur ch . 

We are doing our best to have these things t ogethe r and built be fo re 
that time , but also do not wish t o come back so often for these requests. 

Thank you for your consideration. If you have any questions please 
call or writeo 

·" 

EXHIB~T 



f 
" 

March 17, 1977 

The cvercnd Mr . Benius Heier 
Kona Seventh-Day .l\.dventist Church 
P. O. Box 817 
Kealakekua, EI 96750 

Re: Special Permit No. 7 5-203 
Ch'-trch, School and Allie:d Facilities 
'1'!11.X: 8 -2-13 : 1 5 

This is to acknowledge recei?t of yo1r lette r 0£ ~arch l~, asking 
for an c x tcnjion o f t i e ti,. ~ condition for ~~a co ~~enccn~nt of 
construction of t he ~ropo se u church and school, a3 stipulated in 
the ;3 p cci.:il PerDi t grant ed by t h e Sta te I.a nd Use Cor.:-:~i r;sion . 

Your r eques•i: will be fon1ar c1 ed to the County of Hawaii Pla11ning 
Co~::missio n for consiaera tio n a nd sub scq ue !1 tl y to t.:·le .::ta t·:= I.and 
Use Ccm.;.~is~ion for final action. You will b~ infcrmGd as to tho 
tir! ~e and place of thG P lanninc_; Cornnission' s r::ceting v;ten yo ur 
request will be ~lacetl on its agen6a . 

Should you ha ve any questions in the meantime , please feel free to 
cont:::.ct l·Jo..ri:ia n i:'1 y ~shi or llb1a :C)iiar.aia of t :iis D0;?artnent, .:it 
phone no. 961-82 8~ . 

~e·,. \f'~~ 
SID:~:;y !.~UK!:: 

l\.cting Dir'3ctor 

NH:rfd 

cc: SLUC (w/enc) 

Ml\R 1 7 1977 

https://cont:::.ct


March 30, 19 77 

Mr. ilenius Mier , Pastor 
Kana Seventh-Day Adventis t Church 
P. o. Box 8 17 
Kealakekua, HI 96750 

Dear Mr . Mier: 

Ext ension of Time Condition 
Speci al Permit No . 75-203 (LUC 275) 
Tax Map Key 8-2- 13:15 

This is to inform you that your request for an extension of the 
time condition stipulated within the Special Permit granted by the 
State Land Use Commission wil l be discussed on T!rnrsday , April 14 , 
1977 by the Planning Commissi on. The meeting wil l be held in the 
Councilroom, County Building , South Hilo, Hawaii and is scheduled to 
beg in a t 2 : 00 p . m•• 

The presence of a representative will be appr eciated in order 
that all questions r elative to t he request may be clarified. 

A copy of the agenda is enclosed f or your information. 

Sincerely, 

~~('\a\~~ 
Sidney Puke 
Acting Director 

lat:lgv 
Enclosure 

cc State Land Use Commission 
DPED, Land Use Division 

EXHIBIT C 
MAR 3 0 1ST1 



TIME EXTENSION: KONA SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH 

The Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church is requesting an extension 

as well as a modification to a time condition imposed within Special 

Permit No. 75-203 granted by the State Land Use Commission on May 1, 

19 75. The permit is to allow the establishment of a church, school 

and allied facilities on 3.37 acres of land situated within the State 

Land Use Agricultural District. The property involved is located 

mauka of Greenwell Park and the Sgt. Yano Memorial Hall in Capt. Cook, 

South Kona (TMK: 8-2-13:15) . 

Condi ti on No. 1 of the Special Permit states 11 That construction 

of the first incr ement, consisting of the school and the community 

services center, commence within two ( 2) years from the date of approval 

of the Special Permit. Construction of the second increment, consis­

ting of the church, shall commence within four (4) years from the 

date of approval of the Special Permit. 11 The petitioner is requesting 

a time extension and modification to this condition. 

According to the condition and as represented by the petitioner 

when the Special Permit application was originally filed, the first 

increm ent would include the construction of the school and the com­

munity services c enter. The second increment would be the construction 

of the church. The petitioner is now requesting that the increments 

be reversed; thus, the church would be in the first increment and the 

school and community services center would be in the second increment. 

The petitioner is also request ing a two-year time extension to 

commence construction of the church and a four-year time extension to 

commence construction of the school and the community service center. 

EX'B ,.. 1· D 



I 

Time 
Kona 
Page 

Extension 
Seventh-Day Adventist Church 
2 

In support of the request, the petitioner has stated the following: 

(READ PETITIONER'S LETTER) 



RECOMMENDATION: KONA SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH 

Staff is recommending that the request.Ytime,kxtension and modi­

fication to the original condition be given favorable consideration. 

It is felt that · additional time would be needed to procure financing 

for the proposed development. The petitioner's intent is to sell its 
S•"'"' .. f. 

present church building and use ~the proceeds from that sale to construct 

the proposed facilities. As indicated by the petitioner, the negotiatinm 

for the sale of the present building fell through. As such, the peti-

tioner would be needing additional time to obtain financing for the 

new facilities. 

The staff also has no objections to the modification of the incre-. 
S • "U...-

mentS Stt€1-R th e ultimate intent would still be accomplished; and that 

Staff is recommending that this particular co~~i~i~n of the Special 

Permit be amended to read as follows: 

11 That construction of the first increment, consisting 

of the church, commence prior to May 1, 1979, and be 

completed within two (2) years thereafter. Construction 

of the second incr ement, consisting of the school and 

community s ervice center, commence prior to May 1, 1981, 
( / 

and be compl e ted within two (2) years thereafter. 

It is further recommended that the request be given favorable 

consideratio~ subject to the condition that all other applicable con-

ditions as spelled out in the Special Permit be complied with. Should 

the conditions not be met, the Special Permit may be deemed null and 

void. 



--- --- ---
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RECORD OF VOTING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

Date April 14 , 1977 

Petitioner KONA SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISI'CHURCH - Tim e extension 

to a Special Permit 

/
Preliminary hearing Public hearing Request 

ACTION: ,..; Approve 

---Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Other: 
-------------------------------------------------------------~ 

Conunissioners 

P~<•->, \v.... .J ,_. 
ASAI, Scott H. 

FUJIMOTO, Shigeru 

HANLEY, J. Walsh 

MARTIN, Arthur W. 

MIELCKE, William F. 

MURAKAMI, Haruo 

SAKAMOTO, Charles 

JITCHAKU, Lorraine R. 

Aye No Absent. Abstain 
, 

; --; ---
../ 

/ 

./ 
I 

, 

j 

./ 

J 
j 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Departmen~ 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
April 14, 1977 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 12:30 p.m. at the North 
Hilo Courthouse, Laupahoehoe, North Hilo with Chairman Jitchaku presiding. 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Scott H. Asai 
Shigeru Fujimoto (Laupahoehoe hearing only) 
J. Walsh Hanley 
Arthur W. Martin 
William F. Mielcke (attended from 2:00 p.m.) 
Haruo Murakami 
William J. Paris, Jr. (attended from 2:00 p.m.) 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Fuke, Acting Planning Director (attended from 2:00 p.m.) 
Norman K. Hayashi, Planner 
Ilima A. Piianaia, Planner 

Stephen G. Bess, Acting Corporation Counsel (from 2:00 p.m.) 
David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and 2 people in attendance at 12:30 p.m., about 7 people at 2:00 p.m. 
about 30 people at 3:30 p.m. and about 100 people at 7:00 p.m. 

EXHIBITG 



side of Mokuaikaua Road within the Keauhou-Kahalu'u Farm Lots Subdivision, 
approximately 350 feet mauka of the Old Mamalahoa Highway-Mokuaikaua Road 
intersection, in the land division of Kahalu'u and Keauhou, North Kona, TMK: 
7-8-16:portion of 39. 

Staff recommended favorable consideration based on the findings and with the 
conditions, on file. 

On the question of whether the structure was completed, staff replied that the 
Planning Department did receive word of the completion. 

Mr. Mielcke moved to send a favorable recommendation to the SLUC on the bases 
and conditions as outlined by the staff; seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; carried 
with six aye votes, two absentees and one abstention by the new mewber. 

LAND USE COMMISSION Special Permit request to allow the utilization 
SPECIAL PERMIT of an existing building situated within the State 
DOMINGO NAZARA, SR. Land Use Agricultural District for baking of 
HALEKII, SOUTH KONA Portuguese sweet bread for commercial sales. The 

property involved is located approximately 1,400 
feet mauka of the Hawaii Belt Highway and the Kona Community Federal Credit 
Union Building, Halekii, South Kona, TMK: 8-1-01:29. 

Staff recommended favorable consideration based on the findings and with the 
conditions, on file. 

A question was raised as to whether the State agencies have any restrictions 
concerning conversion to a bakery and sale on the premises. Staff considered 
this particular use as basically for baking. In considering the conditions, 
staff explained that it was very difficult to restrict sale on the premises 
since the petitione r did say that he will be delivering his products and that . 
the operation will conform substantially to the representation made. 

Mr. Mielcke moved to send a favorable recommendation to the SLUC for the rea­
sons and with the conditions as stipulated by the staff; seconded by Mr. Mura­
kami; carried with six aye votes, two absentees and one abstention by the new 
member. 

LAND USE COMMISSION Request for a time extension to a Special Permit 
SPECIAL PERMIT which was granted by the State Land Use Commis­
TIME EXTENSION sion, for the construction of a proposed church 
~KONA SEVENTH-DAY and school. The property involved is located 

ADVENTIST CHURCH mauka of Greenwell Park and the Sgt. Yano Memo­
CAPT. COOK, S. KONA rial Hall, Captain Cook, South Kona, TMK: 

8-2-13:15. 

Staff preaented background information and recommended favorable consideration 
on the extension and modification of the time condition stipulated in the 
original special permit based on the findings and with the conditions, on file. 

Pastor Ben Meier clarified that the financing from the sale of the church would 
not be all the income to be derived. They are also trying to sell a property 
located about a quarter of a mile north from the church site. The total finan­
cing required was quoted as $220,000. He stated that they are riot worried 
about . getting financing for the project. 
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In answer to a query about the reasons for reversing the building plans, 
Pastor Meier explained that their present growth .of church members has demanded 
more of the church than the school needs. He indicated that the existing class­
room area can accommodate for the whole school at the present time. He added 
that they have no objections to the condition as recommended by the staff. 

Mr. Mielcke moved to send a favorable recommendation to the SLUC for the reasons 
and with the conditions as outlined by the staff including the amendment; 
seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; carried with seven aye votes and two absentees. 
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STJ\TE OF Hl\WAII 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

ITEM SP75-203 - KONA SEVENTH-DAY DATE~--::M=~y'--'l =~~"'--~~~~~-a ~,....__,1 9 7 5 
ADVENTIST CHURCH 

PLACE County Council Room 
Hilo , Hawaii 

ABSTAIN ABSENTNAME YES NO 

J. 
YANAI, EDWARD 

v"CARRAS, JAMES 

vKONO, HIDETO 

v'COBB, CHRISTOPHER 

~ SAI<AHASHI I STANLEY 

vOURA, MITSUO 
·-

V'YAMAMURA, TANJI 

NAPIER, ALEXANDER / 
v /- -·-

TANGEN, EDDIE . 

·-
Comme nts: 

I move to approve the special permit subject to the 
conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM May 1, 1975 
7:00 p.m. 

TO: Land Use Commission 

FROM: S ta ff 

SUBJECT: SP75-203 - KONl\ SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH 

The Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church requests approval of a special permit to 

establish a church, school and allied facilities on 3.37 acres of land situated in 

the Agricultural District at Kealakekua, South Kona , Hawaii. The property is 

identified as Tax Map Key 8-2-13: 15. 

The land in question abut s the Kealakekua Urban Dist rict and is located in the 

vicinity of Greenwell Park and the Sergeant Yano Memorial Center. The land was 

formerly utilized for growing coffee, however , this agricultural activity has since 

ceased and a number of coffee trees still remain on the property. 

Specifically, the applicant is proposing to establish the following uses: 

1 . A private school with library and assembly room for a projected enrollment 

of between 90 to 120 students. 

2. A church capable of accommodating 150 people and four to six classrooms. 

3. A community service center. 

4. A gymnasium. 

5. A parsonage-caretaker home. 

6. A picnic shelter. 

7. A playground and parking. 

In substantiation of this request the petitioner states that the surrounding 

area is urban in character and public services and facilities are readily available. 

Further, the land is not suited for agriculture and the land was given to the 

Seventh-Day Adventist Church by Amy Greenwell for the purpose of establishing a 

school and church on the property. 



( 

The surrounding uses include the Kona Civic Center, Greenwell Park, Yano Hall, 

Manago Hotel and a number to single-family residences. The Land Study Bureau rates 

the soils of the subject property "C" or fair for overall Agricultural productivity. 

The rainfall is approximately 75 inches annually, the slope is below twenty percent

I and the elevation i s at the 1500 foot level. A 40 foot unpaved right-of-way 

provides access from the Belt Highway to the subject 'property. Another 16 foot wide 

roadway situated above Greenwell Park and owned by Kealakekua Ranch, also provides 

access to the property in question. 

COMMENTS FROM AGENCIES: 

1. The Department of Water Supply ad';ised that water from their 8 inch main 

along Mamalahua Highway is available , however, t he applicant must extend
.....---liiiiiiiiiiiiiiil 

this line to the proposed developmer.t to pro'1ide fire protection ..,iilll: ===--!'
1111111 

2. The Soil Conservation Service, Department of Public Works, Department of 

Parks and Recreation, Department of Agriculture, Department of Taxation, 

Hawaii Electric Light Company, Inc., Department of Transportation, Depart­

ment of Health, Department of Education, County Fire Department, and 

Department of Police, either had no comments or objections to the subject 

request. 

Mr. Benius Meier, pastor of the Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church was the 

only person other than the staff of County Planning Department who presented any 

findings on this special permit at the public hearing held by the County Planning 

Commission on March 21, 1975. 

COUNTY RECOMMENDATIONS 

On April 8, 1975, the Hawaii County Planning Commission voted to recommend 

approval of the special permit based on the following findings: 

1. That approval of the subject request would not adversely affect the sur­

rounding properties. The facilities proposed by the applicant would be 

similar in character to those which are in close proximity to the subject 

-2-
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area. In addition , they would not be severely enctoaching into agricultural 

lands inasmuch as the subject property is contiguous to an existing urban 

district. 

2. That the proposed use is consistent with the County General Plan. Approval 

of the school facilities would aid in the General Plan policy of providing 

a variety of educational opportunities for the island's population. The 

proposed school would be in keeping with basic tenets of allowing alter-

native educational systems than those which now exist. Further, schools 

and churches are permitted within the County's Agriculture zone. 

3. That the proposed use would not unreasonably burden public facilities and 

services. The subject area is in close proximity to or is being serv~d by 

essential utilities, such as electricity and water. Protective services --
already exist in the area and the Kana Civic Center is one block away. 

The provision of educational and recreational facilities for members of 

the church congregation and other community members should alleviate some 

of the burden on existing public facilities. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following conditions: 

"l. That construction of the first increment, consisting of the school and 

the community services center, commence within two (2) years from the 

date of approval of the special permit. Construction of the second 

increment, consisting of the church, shall commence within four (4) years 

from the date of approval of the special permit. 

"2. That the applicant shall be responsible for extending the 8 -inch water 

line to the subject property. 

"3. That the applicant secure an easement from Kealakekua Ranch, Ltd., for 

access to the subject property off of Kinue Road. The applicant shall 

also extend the pavement of the Kealakekua Ranch road to his property. 

The width of the new pavement shall be 16 feet. 

-3-



"4 . That a 11 other applicable rules and regulations , including " plan approval" 

be complied with . " 

Upon evaluation of this request, staff finds that basic utilities are availab le 

to the subject site and the l and is usable and adaptable for the proposed development. 

The proposed use will no t substantial ly alter or change the essent i al character of 

the area in that, the subje ct property is contiguous wit h the State Land Use Urban 

District and the land uses i n the immediate vicinity are urban i n character. Further, 

the establishment of the school and church wil l increase the educational and religious 

opportunities for its members as well as the people of Kona. 

Based on the above , staff finds that the proposed use appears to meet the 

guidelineS for determ ining " unusual and reasona ble us es " established i n the Land Use 

District Regulations. 



.

STATE OF HAWAII • 
1-ohllfb Otl'lll Prn<~lllt'Ullill.QM ~ 

P. O. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

April 16, 1975 

NOTIFICATION OF SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATIONS 

Please be advised that the following special permit applications within the 
Counties of Hawaii and Kauai have been filed with the Land Use Commission. 

SP75-199 - County of Hawaii, Department of Parks and Recreation 
{Alae, South Hilo, Hawaii) 

Special permit request to allow the expansion of the existing Alae Cemetery on 
approximately 3.29 acres of land in the Agricultural District at Alae, South Hilo, 
Hawaii, Tax Map Key 2-6-12: 18(por.), & 43. 

SP75-200 - The Henry Opukahaia School (Keaau, Puna, Hawaii) 

Special permit request to allow the establishment of a private school on approx­
imately 10 acres of land in the Agricultural District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, Tax 
Map Key 1-6-04: ll(por.) • 

.J SP75-203 - Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church (Kealakekua, S. Kona, Hawaii) 

Special permit request to allow the establishment of a church, school and allied 
facilities on approximately 3,3736 acres of land in the Agricultural District at 
Kealakekua, S. Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 8-2-13: 15 

SP75-202 - Shield-Pacific, Ltd./Kapoho Land & Development Company 
(Puua-Kapoho, Puna, Hawaii) 

Special permit request to utilize approximately 65 acres of land in the Agricultural 
District at Puua-Kapoho, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-4-01: portion of 10 for 
quarrying and related purposes. 

SP75-201 - Subramuniya Yoga Order (Wailua Homesteads, Kawaihau, Kauai) 

Special permit request to establish a monastery on approximately 44.269 acres of 
land in the Agricultural and Rural Districts at Wailua Homesteads, Kawaihau, Kauai, 
Tax Map Key 4-2-02: 8, 114 and 4-2-07: 11, 14 and 19. 

The action meeting on the above special permit applications are scheduled for 
May 1, 1975.* 

We would appreciate any written comments for or against the above requests, 
or you or your agent may appear at the public meeting. If you are planning to 
testify before the Commission during the public meeting on any of the above 
requests, we would appreciate a copy of your testimony in writing. 

Please do not hesitate to call this matter to the attention of other interested 
parties. Should you desire additional information, feel free to contact this office. 

Very truly yours,see aster fil for 
~ - ~- "' ~¥!"' •• \mailing list. .--"'? ' ///., / ,/ /--;--· -----.;L·· . . --,f--

.,..-;,""'-,/1./~ . ,h,. ,· .,. .... /:;?. 0..(-" , ·-~' ( 111 , · ', ..._, .-..........~ 

- - TATSUO FUJIMO 
Executive Officer 

*See enclosed agenda 

https://Prn<~lllt'Ullill.QM


STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

P. O. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

April 16, 1975 

Reverend aeniua Meier 
Kona S venth-Day Adventist Church 
P. O. Box 817 
Ke lakekua, Hawaii 96750 

Dear Reverend Meiera 

. . May l. 1975 
7The Land Use Cornmiss~8Un~yex~0W18lf ~Boa .'W.nQni street. 

at I 00 p . m. I in the I 
25 

rHilo, aawat t ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~~~~ 

the Kona 
seven~-oRi tA~~ifttr~t eBuf~81 permit 1~E 26s ation Rr1ow the est~lL •b ­
ment of a chttrch, aeaool aad a11ieJSiacilitl e*0 on appro.xi.IR~tQly 
3.3736 acres or lam:! 
in the Agricultural District at 

will b P considered. 
~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please 
feel free to contact us. 

Very truly yocrs, 

TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 
26 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 98720 SHUNICHI KIMURA 

COUNTY OF 
MIQ'OI' 

HAWAII 

April 11, 1975 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Executive Officer s· ,..,.,, of 1lawaiiLand Use Commission 

LAND u"se COlNAlSSlONP. o. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 96804 

Re: Special Permit Application - Kona Seventh-Day Adventist 
Church 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings of the 
County Planning Commission on the above application. 

The special permit request was to allow the establishment of a 
church, school, and allied facilities on 3.3736 acres of land. 
The property is located diagonally mauka from Greenwell Park in 
Kealakekua, South Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 8-2-13:15. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing held 
on March 21, 1975 in the Sgt. Rodney Yano Memorial Hall, Captain 
Cook, South Kona, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The 
Commission on April 8, 1975, voted to recommend the approval 
of the special permit to the Land Use Commission as it was found: 

1. That approval of the subject request would not adversely affe~t 
surrounding property. Uses in the immediate vicinity of the 
subject area include Greenwell Park, Yano Memorial Center, the 
Kona Civic Center, and single-family residences. Directly 
makai of the subject property, lands are classified urban by 
the State Land Use Commission. The facilities proposed by the 
applicant would be similar in character to those which are in 
close proximity to the subject area. Further, the facilities 
are essentially community oriented. In addition, they would 
not be severely encroaching into agricultural lands inasmuch 



Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto -2- April 11, 1975 

as the subject property is contiguous to an existing urban 
district. Although the subject property is presently planted 
in coffee, conversion of the area to the proposed uses will 
not substantially alter or affect the district's overall agri­
culture. 

2. That the proposed use is consistent with the County General 
Plan. Approval of the school facilities would aid in the 
General Plan policy of providing a variety of educational 
opportunities for the island's population. The proposed 
school would be in keeping with basic tenets of allowing 
alternative educational systems than those which now exist. 
Further, schools and churches are permitted within the County's 
Agriculture zone. In addition, the area is designated for 
medium density urban uses under the County General Plan. The 
proposed facilities meet the intent of this designation. 

3. That the proposed use would not unreasonably burden public 
facilities and services. The subject area is in close prox­
imity to or is being served by essential utilities, such as 
electricity and water. Protective services already exist in 
the area and the Kona Civic Center is one block away. The 
provision of educational and recreational facilities for 
members of the church congregation and other community mem­
bers should alleviate some of the burden on existing public 
facilities. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. That construction of the first increment, consisting of the 
school and the community services center, commence within 
two (2) years from the date of approval of the special per­
mit. Construction of the second increment, consisting of 
the church, shall commence within four (4) years from the 
date of approval of the special permit. 

2. That the applicant shall be responsible for extending the 
8-inch water line to the subject property. 

3. That the applicant secure an easement from Kealakekua 
Ranch, Ltd., for access to the subject property off of 
Kinue Road. The applicant shall also extend the pavement 
of the Kealakekua Ranch road to his property. The width of 
the new pavement shall be 16 feet. 



Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto -3- April 11, 1975 

4. That all other applicable rules and regulations, including 
"plan approval", be complied with. 

~J!;,R-:t~ 
Chairman 

lat:sb 

Enclosures 

cc Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
County of Hawaii 

RECORD OF VOTING 

For the Meeting of 

Excused Abstai1
NoesMembers Ayes (Absent) from Vo1 

/ASAI, .Scott H. 

DOMINGO, Takashi /.. 

JITCHAKU, Lorraine / 

JOHNSON, Daniel J. ,Jr. / 

MARTIN, Arthur W. ·I 
NAGATA, Roy H. I 
STERLING, Leon K. I Jr. / 
WATT, Ed C. ,! 

I 



March 7, 1975 

Mr. Benius Meier, Pastor 
Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church 
P. o. Box 817 
Kealakekua , HI 96750 

Re: Notice of a Public Hearing 
Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 8-2-13:15 

This is to inform you that your request has been scheduled for a 
public hearing. Said hearing among others will be held beginning 
at 7:00 p.m. on Friday , March 21, 1975 in the Sgt . Rodney Yano 
Memorial Hall, Captain Cook, South Kona, Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order 
that all questions relative to the request may be clarified. 

A copy of the hearing notice is enclosed for your information. 

~~~ 
Ra ymond suefuji 
Director 

lat/sb 

Enclosure 

M(.!:l 11 \975 



PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OE' HAWAII 

·NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Conunission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4. 3 of the Charter of the Count y of Hawaii'. 

PLACE: Sgt. Rodney Yano Memorial Hall , Captain Cook , South Kona, 

Hawaii 

DATE: Frigay, March 21, 1975 

TIME : · 7 : 0 0 p. m. 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 
. . 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following requests: 

1. APPLICANT: CARL ADAIR 

LOCATION: Approximately one-half mile mauka of the Hawaii 

Belt Road, Kaloko Mauka, North Kona. 

TMK: 7-3-24:15, 16, 19 - 23 

REQUEST: Variance from the minimum lot size and minimum 

average width as stipulated in the Agricultural 

20-acre (A-20a) zone to allow the creation of an 

8-lot subdivision. 

2. APPLICANT: KONA SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH 
Ke.a/.:>. K"~ KUC:Z 

LOCATION: Diagonally mauka from Greenwell Park, ..eaptain Cook, 

South Kona. '. 

TMK: 8 -2-13 : 15· 

REQUEST: Special permit to establish a school, church, and 

related facilities. 



3. APPLICANT: RAINALTER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY · 

LOCATION: Southwest corner of the new Kamehameha III Road-

Alii Drive intersection and adjacent to the Keauhou 

Golf Course, Keauhou, North Kona. 

TMK: 7-8-10:45, 46, 25, portion of 36 

REQUEST: Planned Development Permit to allow the submiss,ion 

of plans for a 110-unit condominium for Plan Approval. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are on 

file in the ofiice of the Planning Department in the County Building 

at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspection during 

office hours. All comments should be filed with the Planning Commis-

sion before that date, or in person at the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
ARTHUR w. MARTIN; Chairman 
By RAYMOND SUEFUJI 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: March 11 and 19, 1975) 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
2~ AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJICOUNTY OF Director
HAWAII 

March 10, 1975 

Dear Property Owner: (TMK: 

Re: Special Permit Application - Kealakekua, South Kona, Hawaii 
Tax Map .Key 8-2-13:15 

You are hereby notified that a request for a special permit to 
e s tablish a school, church, and r e lated facilities has been sub­
mitted by the owner , Kona Seventh-day Adventist Church. 

The property is located diagonally mauka from Greenwell Park at 
Kealakekua, South Kona, Hawaii. 

A public hearing on the subject among others will be held begin­
ning at 7:00 p.m. on Friday, March 21, 1975 in the Meeting Room 
o f t he Sgt. Rodney Yano Memorial Hall, Captain Cook, South Kona , 
Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the application at the hearing or 
su.bmit written comments prior to the hearing. 

'1st,~ =Fw,~
\~aymond Suefuji 
t)nirector . 

lat 

Enclosure 
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PLAN NI NG DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW , DWS , Highway s, Heal t h, P&R ,DOE , Do~: February 20,1975
Polic e , Fir e , So i l Conserv,Dept. o f Ag., 
HELCO, Tax Of fice 

From : Planning Director 

Subject : Special Permit (Meier ) 
TMK : 8 - 2-13 : 15 

Attached is an application for a special permit to use land 
zoned for A-la for a church and a school. Please review it 
and give us your comments within two weeks. Thank you . 

f--;r~ · ·· 
RAYMOND SUEFUJI ~ 
Director 

rfd 
Enclosure 
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February 19, 1975 

Mr. Benius Meier 
Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church 
P. o. Box 817 
Kealakekua, Hawai1i 96750 

Re: Special Permit 
TMK: 8-2-13:15 

This will acknowledge receipt on February 12 of your completed 
special permit application. 

The County Planning Conunission is required to conduct a public 
hearing on the request within a period of not less than thirty 
(30) nor more than one-hundred twenty (120) days from the date 
of receipt of the application. The Conunission then acts on 
the application not earlier than fifteen (15) days from the 
date of public hearing but within a reasonable time thereafter. 

Notice of the time and place of the public hearing will be 
forwarded to you as soon as the application is scheduled for 
Conunission action. 

Should there be any questions, please contact Ilima McGill or 
Royden Yarnasato of this Department, at 961-8288. 

RAYMOND SUEFUJI 
Director 

rfd 

FED ?. o1975 



RECO.MMhNDATION: KONA SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH 

It is recommended that the subject special permit request to 

allow the establishment of a church, school, and allied facilities 

within the State Land Use Agricultural district be given a favor­

able recorrunendation, based on the following considerations: 

1. That approval of the subject request would not adversely 

affect surrounding property. Uses in the immediate 

vicinity of the subject area include Greenwell Park, 

Yano Memorial Center, the Kona Civic Center, and single­

family residences. Directly makai of the subject property, 

lands are classified urban by the State Land Use Commis­

sion. The facilities proposed by the applicant would be 

similar in character to those which· are in close proximity 

to the subject area. Further, the facilities are essen­

tially community oriented. In addition, they would not 

be severely encroaching into agricultural lands inasmuch 

as the subject property is contiguous to an existing 

urban district. Although the subject property is pre­

sently planted in coffee, converseion of the area to the 

proposed uses will not substantially alter or affect 

the district's overall agriculture. 

2; That the proposed use is consistent with the County 



Recommendation 
Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church 
Page 2 

General Plan. Approval of the school facilities would 

aid in the General Plan policy of providing a variety 

of ed~cational opportunities for the island's population. 

The proposed school would be in keeping with basic tenets 

of allowing alternative educational systems than those 

which now exist. Further, schools andchurches are per-

mitted within the County's Agriculture zone. In addition, 

the area is designated for medium density urban uses 

under the County General Plan. The proposedfacilities 

meet the intent of this designation. 

3. That the proposed use would not unreasonably burden public 

facilities and services. The subject area is inclose 

proximity to or is being served by essential utilities, 

such as electricity and water. Protective services 

already exist in the area and the Kona Civic Center is 

one block away. The provision of educational and recrea-

tional facilities for mewbers of the c ~ urch congregation 

and other community members should alleviate some of 

the burden on existing public facilities. 

It is further recommended that approval of the request be 

subject to the following conditions: 

/ 



Recommendation 
Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church 
Page 3 

1. That construction of the first increment, consisting of 

the school and the community services center, commence 

within two (2) years from the date of approval of the 

special permit. Construction of the second increment, 

consisting of the church, shall commence within four (4) 

years from the da t e of approval of the ~pecial permit. 

2. That the applicant shall be responsible for extending the 

8-inch water line to the subject property. 

3. That the applicant secure an easement from Kealakekua 

Ranch, Ltd., for access to the subject property off of 

Kinue Road. The applicant shall also extend the pave-

ment of the Kealakekua Ranch road to his property. The 

width of the new pavement shall be 16 feet. 

4. That all other applicable rules and regulations,including 

"plan approval", be complied with. 



'. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Sta'.':) c- : :-'.Y:.•.:::i 
Planning Department ~/.. :0 us~ ::: :: !. \!.~!SS !O i l 

County of Hawaii 

April 8, 1975 

The Planning Commission met in special session at 3:32 p.m., in the County 
Councilroom, County Building, with Chairman Arthur W. Martin presiding. 

PRESENT: Arthur W. Mar tin ABSENT: Scott H. Asai 
Takashi Domingo Daniel J. Johnson, Jr. · 
Lorraine Jitchaku Roy H. Nagata 
Leon K. Sterling, Jr. Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Ed C. Watt Edward Harada, Ex-offi~io Member 

Sidney M. Fuke 
Norman K. Hayashi 
Ilima P. McGill 

David Murakami, Public Works 

and.approximately 10 people in attendance at 3:30 p.m. and 25 
people at 7:00 p.m. 

AGENDA & MINUTES Agenda was accepted as circulated with the 
addendum which was distributed today. 

Minutes of March 6, 1975 and March 21, 1975 were received today; deferred. 

~~ND USE CO.tv'...i'..1ISSION Special permit to allow the development of 
SPECI1\L PERVi IT a public drag racing stri? and attend2nt 
COUNTY DEPT. OF PARKS support facilities on State-owned land in 

AND REC REA'l'ION Panaewa, South Hilo near the South Hilo­
PANAEWA, ~fou 1r H HILO Puna boundary, TMK: 2-l-13:portion of 2. 

Staff reported that the EIS has just been transmitted to the Office of 
EnviroDmental Quality Control; recommend deferral. 

Mrs. Jitchaku so moved; seconded by Mr. Domingo; carried. 

~ND USE COM.MIS SION Special permit to allow the establishment 
SPECIAL PERMIT of a church, school, and allied facilities 
KONA SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST CH. on 3.3736 acres of land. The property is 
KEALAKEKUA, SOUTH I<ONA located diagonally mauka from Greenwell Park 

in Kealakekua, South Kana, TMK: 8-2-13:15. 

Staff again presented the background and recommended that the request be 
given a favor.able recommendation based on the attached considerations. 

Commissioner Sterling reported thnt Pastor Meier had called him and had men­
tioned thQt he would be agreeable to any conditions thnt may be imposed. 
Since there was no ~averse testimony received at the public hearing, he 
moved for a favorable recommend a tion as outlined by the staff; seconded oy 
Mrs. Jitch.:iku; carried unan imously . · 
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PLANNING COMMISSION APR 1, I 75 
Planning Department 

Star of HCJw iiCounty of Hawaii 
lAi 'D U".:: CON MISSIO 

March 21, 1975 

PRELIMINARY Reverend Van Meier, representing the Kona 
TO· HEARING Seventh Day Adventist Church in its appli­

cation for a special permit to establish 
a school, church, and related facilities, requested that his public hear­
ing be heard earlier in the day because of religious constraints. 

CHAIRMAN: What does the Corporation Counsel have to say to this? 

YA!-IADA: It would be unfair to those attending tonight, so perhaps we should 
set for a later date so those who want to testify may do so. 

FUKE: In fairness to the applicant, though, we would like to comply; other­
wise, he will have to wait for one full month. 

STERLING: Neither Pastor Meier nor his people can testify after six p.m. 

JOHNSON: If question is raised by public tonight which would normally 
be answered by applicant or if Commissioners are dissatisfied with any 
of the answers, may we postpone until a later meeting? 

FUKE: Does it meet legal requirements? 

YAMADA: It does. 

JOHNSON: I move to open the public hearing for application no. 2 and 
recess until tonight. 

ASAI: Second the motion. 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of the Kona Seventh 
Day Adventist Church was called to order at 5:05 p.m. at the Sergeant Yano 
Memorial Hall, Captain Cook, Kona, by Chairman Arthur W. Martin. 

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin ABSENT: Akira Fujimoto, Ex-Officio 
Scott H. Asai Edward Harada, Ex-Officio 
Lorraine Jitchaku Takashi Domingo 
Daniel J. Johnson, Jr. 
Roy H. Nagata 
Leon K. Sterling, Jr. 
Ed C. Watt . 
Sidney M. Fuke 
Ilima P. McGill 
Royden Yamasato 

Katsuya Yamada, Deputx Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, Public Works. 

and about 10 people in attendance at 5:00 p.m. and about 20 at 
8:00 p.m. 



CHAIRMAN: We will now hold a public hearing on Item No. 2, on the appli­
cation of the Kona Seventh Day Adventist church for a special permit to 
establish a school, church, and relat~d facilities on 3.3736 acres of 
land. The property is located diagonally mauka from Greenwell Park in 
Kealakekua, South Kona, TMK: 8-2-13:15. We will hear the background on 
this application from staff. 

YA.MA.SATO: Mr. Chairman and Commissioners. (Presented background infor­
mation on file) All other cooperating agencies had no comments on or 
objections to the subject request. Also, we received two letters both 
dated March 20, 1975 from Mr. Sherwood Greenwell, representing Kealakekua 
Ranch and as trustee of the estate of Miss Amy Greenwell. (Read letters) 

CHAIRMAN: Any questions? 

JOHNSON: Is the access road County owned? 

YA.MA.SATO: Yes, but only this part (pointing to map) is County owned. 
Back of this is owned by the Kealakekua Ranch. 

· JOHNSON: This is County owned, we are talking about; it's not paved. 
Paved part is owned by Kealakekua Ranch. · 

YA.MA.SATO: Yes sir, that's right. 

MEIER: Mr. Greenwell stated that parking is going 50 feet in that direc­
tion. As soon as present tenants in the neighboring land vacate. County 
said to hold paved road around 50 feet from present road to the present 
highway. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions? 

JOHNSON: What would your plans be as far as construction and so forth? 
Build a temple? 

MEIER: Yes. The thing is that it's partially the problem of funding. 
We plan to sell the present property for the new church complex growth. 
School will probably come first, unless there's a gift of labor from the 
community. The main office on the mainland may come to help us with 
funding, if the Board comes to us in answer to our request to the Diocese. 
The school should be up this summer or by Christmas. We have plans we 
are working on toward getting this up as soon as possible. School is 
definitely first and then the church. We'll reserve funds from our pres­
ent property. 

JOHNSON: You'll have elementary grades only? 

MEIER: Yes, from one to eighth grade. And a community service center. 
This would be a place the community may use. Helping mankind is part of 
the project so we plan to have a little room where we can store clothes. 
And a five-day plan to stop smoking, and so forth. 

WATT: I want to ask a little more about the school. What is your need 
for elementary_grades? 

MEIER: That's interesting thing. We started our school system in the 
1870's. The things taught in the public school systems are not according 
to the Biblical teaching. We definitely do not believe in evolution and 
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public schools are permeated with this. We have two classrooms planned 
of 24 students each, but sometimes it can go as high as 32 students. 

· They will be taught our philosophy of living. That includes mathematics, 
reading, arithmetic, and the whole thing is geared to our religious phil­
osophy. That's why we have our own schools ·. Here in Hawaii it is 50% 
but on the mainland it's 75% ••• 

WATT: What is not tied in with that philosophy? 

MEIER: We believe in good discipline and we have not three but four R's: 
reading, 'riting, 'rithmetic, and also religion. 

STERLING: They share their church on holding Sunday services. They have 
been very helpful to the community as such. I know that when Amy Green­
well gave this land, she also gave Bishop Museum some land for a botan-
ical garden. · 

ASAI: Where's the nearest house? 

MEIER: There's a row of houses right in this area here. Maybe four, 
three or four adjacent to the property. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions? If not, thank you very much, Pastor Meier, 
for your time and attention. 

STERLING: I move to continue this hearing later. 

CHAIRMAN: We will continue the public hearing at seven o'clock tonight. 

RECESS Chairman Martin called for a recess at 
5:20 p.m. until the scheduled hearing 
at 7:00 p.m. 

* * * * * * * * * 
RECONVENED PUBLIC Public hearing on the application for a 
HEARING special permit from the Kona Seventh Day 

Adventist Church was reconvened at 8:00 p.m. 

CHAIRMAN: This public hearing was opened this afternoon because applicant 
wasn't going to be able to be here tonight and we wanted to give him an 
opportunity to present his case. Then, we postponed until now. May we 
hear from the staff? 

YAMASATO: (Gave background information on file) All other cooperating 
agencies had no comments to offer. We also have two letters from Sherwood 
Greenwell (read letters}. 

CHAIRMAN: Chair will now open up for testimony to anyone wishing to oppose 
or speak for this case. 

STERLING: As it was brought out this afternoon, I would like to add that 
besides that development, Miss Greenwell gave land for a Hawaiian botan­
ical . garden, so that we will have a picture of the whole complex. 

- 3 -



CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Are there any other questions? If not, Chair will 
entertain a motion to close the public hearing. 

NAGATA: I so move. 

WATT: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: All those in favor, say aye. 

ALL: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Opposed? None. Motion carries. The Commission will not be 
able to vote on this application for fifteen days. 

The public hearing was adjourned at 8:07 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/~:;-1 __? ,,kl / . v-· 
\.... / Lt_ t./;_,, , . AJc/ ld/!A 

Ruth F. Dehart 
Secretary Pro Tero 

A T T E S T: 

~:;;,(.~~ 
Arthur W. Martin, c i<a. i;man 
Planning Commission 

- 4 -
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SPECIAL PERMIT: KONA SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH 

An application has been submitted by the Kona Seventh-Day 

Adventist Church for a special permit to allow the establishment 

of a church, school and allied facilities. The area under con-

sideration is located diagonally mauka from Greenwell Park and 

the Sargeant Yano Memorial Center in Kealakekua, South Kona 

(TMK: 8-2-13:15). 

The subject property consists of 3.37+ acres of land and 

is within the State Land Use Agricultural District. Immediately 

makai of and adjacent to the property is a State Land Use Urban 

District. The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide 

Map designates the subject area for medium density urban uses. 

County zoning of the area under consideration is Agricultural 

one-~cre (A7~~) r The ~_guesle~~a~e(peimi_UedQiQ_i tr__t~s:::i 
lJ ~/~.{ 1'1t. l91ji\,.1f~ ~Ja l_poL--. 

~~~~~~~i£h.a_t~~b~rn tni~d~E@_g..f> 

~--~· 
Specifically, the applicant is requesting the following 

uses: 

1. A Seventh-Day Adventist school and allied facilities; 

2. A Seventh-Day Adventist church . and allied facilities; 

3. A Seventh-Day Adventist community services center; 

4. A parsonage-caretaker house; 

s. A gymnasium; and 

6. A picnic slEl..ter. 

https://l91ji\,.1f


Kona S.D.A. 
page 2 

In support of the subject request, the applicant has stated 

the following: 

[Read Petitioner's Rasons] 

He has further stated the following: 

"The school will be built to house 90 to 120 students 

depending upon design. The enrollment for several y~ars 

will not exceed 60 students. The additional facilities 

will be used for library, assembly room and the like. 

Development in 2 years. 

"The church is to seat 150 persons with 4-6 classrooms 

for Sabbath School. Development in 4 years. 

"The community services center is to serve the community 

in the area of disaster relief, welfare, and education, such 

as 5 day plans to stop smoking, cooking cla~ses, etc. Occu-

pancy 5-25 people. Development in 2 years . 
. 

"Parking: 50 parking spac~s are shown, more can be 

added if needed. 

"Playgro~nd to be dev~loped with school." 

The gymnasium and parsonage and caretake~ cottage would be 

developed as needed in the future. The applicant has no present 

plans for these facilities. 

The subject property is presently planted. in coffee. Sur-

rounding land uses include the Kona Civic Center site, Greenwell 



Kona S.D.A. 
page 3 

Park and Yano Hall, coffee, and single-family residences. 

Rainfall in the area is less than 75 inches annually. 

(Soils are of the Kona extremely rocky muck series. These 

are well-drained, thin organic soils over pahoehoe lava bedrock. 

Slope ranges between 6 and ·20 per cent. Permeability is rapid 

in the soil and water flows rapidly through the lava cracLs. 

Runoff is medium and the erosion hazard is slight. The capabi-

lity class of this series is VII or soils which have very severe 

limitations that make them unsuited to cultivation and that re-

strict their use largely to pasture or range, woodland or wildlife. 

Access to the subject property off of the Belt Highway is 

via a 40-foot right-of-way which is unpaved. The Department of 

Public Works commented that they did prepare road plans to im-

prove this access but held off on the implementationof the pro­

ject as the Department of Parks and Recreation was in the process 

of obtaining the parcel immediately makai of the Kona Seventh-Day 

Adventist property. There is also an access to the property 

above Greenwell Park. This roadway is owned by Kealakekua Ranch 

and has a 16-foot pavement up to the subject property. 

The Department of Water Supply has commented that "Water 

for this special permit request is available from our 8-inch line 

along Mamalahoa Highway. The developer must extend this 8-inch 

line to his proposed development to provide fire protection." 

All other cooperating agencies had no comments on or objec-

tions to the subject request. . 

1~ ~LADw-i"i \~~~~v-td. ~ ~ 1>l~'i' DLr-r­
t ~W, fuml:d. G--f.QtV\ UJlL\i\) 



c_o_u_N_TYC 0 py __P_L_A_N_N_1_N_o_n_E_P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T_______ __o_F_H_A_w_A_1_1_ 

215 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 98720 

~ ~ ©~ n'1rn: [OJ
April 1, 1975 

Arn ~ 1875 

Stat') of i a•v'1'i 
LA ·o usii coMMtss10N 

Mr. Benius Meier, Pastor 
Kona Seventh-day Adventist Church 
P. o. Box 817 
Ke~lakekua, HI 96750 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 8-2-13:15 

This is to inform you that your application will be discussed 
on Tuesday, April 8, 1975 by the Planning Commission. The meeting 
will be held in the County Council.room, County Building, South 
Hilo, Hawaii, and is scheduled to begin at 3:30 p.m. 

We shall notify you of the Commission's action. 

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for your information. 

Raymond Suefuji 
Director 

lat 

Enclosure 

cc VState Land Use Commission 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT COUNTY OF HAWAIICopy ~~25~A-U-PU_N_I_ST~R-E_E_T~~~~~-:-;..:;._~~~H-IL-O-.-H-A_W_A_I_l_96_7_20~~ 

[R1~@~0'1~ ID) 
March 24, 1975 APR ~ t,75 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Mr. Benius Meier, Pastor 
Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church 
P. o. Box 817 
Kealakekua, HI 96750 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 8-2-13:15 

The Planning Conunission at its meeting of March 21, 1975, held 
a duly advertised public hearing on your application for a special 
permit to allow the establishment of a church, school, and allied 
facilities on 3.373p acres of iand located diagonally mauka from 
Greenwell Park in Kealakekua, South Kona, Hawaii. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, the Commission shall act on such petition not earlier 
than fifteen (15) days after the said public hearing. 

We shall notify you when the Commission is ready to take action 
on your request. 

Arthur w. Martin 
Chairman 

lat:sb 

cc / State Land Use Commission 
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SHERWOOD R. H. GREENWELL 

I P. o. Box 398, CAPTAIN COOK, HAWAII 96704 

I 

'.) 

March 20, 1975 

Raymond Suefuji, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

RE: Special Permit Application - Kealakekua, 
South Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 8-2-13-15 

Dear Mr. Suefuji, 

As a trustee of the estate of Amy B. H. Greenwell, 

TMK 8-2-13-3, I would like to go on record as 

approving the request of the Seventh-day Adventist 

Church. The property was given to the Church by 

Miss Greenwell for the purposes requested. 

Sincerely, 

Sherwood R. H. Greenwell 

SRHG/nhc 



KEALAKEKUA RANCH, LTD. 
POST OFFICE BOX 398 

CAPTAIN COOK, HAWAU 96704 

March 20, 1975 

Raymond Suefuji, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

RE: Special Permit Application - Kealakekua, South 
Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 8-2-13-15 

Dear Mr. Suefuji, 

Kealakekua Ranch, Ltd., as notified property owner, 

is in favor of the request of the Kona Seventh-day 

Adventist Church for a special permit which would 

allow them to establish a schooi, church, and re-

lated facilities on the subject parcel. 

Sincerely, 

KEALAKEKUA RANCH, LTD. 

fJ:~~.J fl . ti . ~2. ~ . --~~72? 
Sherwood R. H. Greenwell, Vice President 

SRHG/nhc 
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P. o. Box 636 

• I., 

March 25, 1975 .. -

:r. f .. , ;:: r 1 ..' -.d l i , 01.recLur 
r1 --.:·!:--.~ : .. ,::t n •. : t 
c :1- .· .'1i 

5 A.• ;· u I. ~ l r ~ t 
hi o, 1...,.,44. i ;~7zo 

D~ar Mr . Su ·f uji: 

, t t e d1rectors 1 board e~ing on h 12th of H~rct • • h 
b-Oard r .... 1 .: d severa l of yo1rr dep rtment ' a r t:r Ill• 

/ \11th .foll v1 1q c~nts : 

.-.-\~r... 
1. Kezuo M tNuno, 1:~ 7-3-05·30, c anbe of ronlr ~ . 

N~ .•v~ ro ~oil or erosioo prub on thi 3.t...:!l .. 

2 . Rainal,.. e r D ve l vpmt:t t Co . , '!Y'!( 7-ti - 10 -45, 46, 
r •l _ 25 ... j 36 , d e f'!kp!tl~ n t. writ - up stca...hcd 

(SCS 1 ~~· t'Utory ~ aluation) - apprave<.i 
It. itte ·l . 

Seven h · Oay Adv~nti't Church, r;_ 8 · 2·13·1~, 
spect,a l p it . \..'rite - up attat.h~d ( SCS 
I nv ntory ti. Ev lu~tion ) - a roved aa sub- · 
mittc d . 

Si nc· r~ly , .. 

H. Peter L'Orange' 
Cl. inn n 

I 
I 

l 
I 

• 

I 
i 

,,· 
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. .. SCS-CONS-S U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

REV. 1 I ·73 SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE
FILE CODE CONS- 14-5 

-

SUGGESTED SOLUTION (S) : Needed: (1) maintain a cover on the land. (2) on-site 

drainage plan to take care of runoff from buildings. roads. etc .. and (3) stable 

INDIVIDUAL 

* GROU_P____INVENTORY & EVALUATION 
~FGOVERN~ ~ 

REQUESTED BY Hawafi County Planning Dept. LOCATION Hilo, Hawaii , 

Soil Conservation Service 
ASSISTED BY __K_o_n_a_S_o_i_l_&_W_a_t_e_r_C_o_n_s_e_r_v_a_t_i_·o_n_D_i_s_t_r_i_c_t_ DATE March 12, 1975 

SITUATION: Request for special permit, Seventh-Day Adventist Church~ TMK 
- --

8-2-13-15. The 3.37-acre lot is located in Captain Cook. adiacent to Yano 

Hall. Elevation is 1.500 feet: rainfall is 60 inches. The soil is Honuaulu 

very stony silty clay loam underlain bv Aa lava on 10 to 15 percent slooes. 

Soil permeability is rapid. Erosion hazard is slight. with no evidence of 

runoff from the watershed above. Limitation for installin~ buildino-s and 

roads is moderate due to the shrink-swell QroQerties of the soil. 

foundati~n for construction (to withstand shrink-swell action of clav soil). 

~ ..._ 
. , 

•Circle \lppropriete category. 

i 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

MEMORANDUM Date March 11 , 1975 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Chief Enginee r 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Permit 
Applicant : Ko na Seventh-day Adventist Church 
location: Capt . Cook , Hawaii 96750 
TMK : 8-2-13 :15 

We have reviewed the sub j ect application and our corrunents are as follows: 

1. We did prepare road plans to improve Road "If', but were instructed by the Department 
of Parks and Re creation to "hold off" on t he implementation of this project 
because they were in the process of obtaining THK : 8-2-13 =2· 
The applicant should provide suitable access to parcel 15 . 
Construction plans should be submitted for our approval. 
Street lights and adequate parking s hould be 9vided . 

{ef Engineer 

.. . 
- .. 

; 
.. ... 

.. 
-.·-- .· \ 
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DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

Date: March 6 1975 

TO: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

FROM: DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 

RE: ( )CHANGE OF ZONE APPLICATION 
~)SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
( )USE PERMIT APPLICATION 
( )VARIANCE 
( ) 

FOR: Kana Seventh Day Adventist ChurctMK 8-2-13:15 
~~~~~~~~~~~-

We have no objections to the subject request and are pleased to note 
that recreational facilities are also plannedo 

J!J~ k_.~l /(Jtt~;{-

f -.... MILTON T. HAKODA 
Director 

GM:ai 



JOHN FARIAS, JR.GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF AGRICULTUREGOVERNOR 

STATE OF H AWAll 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
1428 SO. KING STREET 

HONOLULU. HAWAII 96814 

March 5, 197 5 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Raymond Suefuji, Director 
Hawaii County Planning Department 

Subject: Special Permit (Meier) 
J " ·. 

TMK: 8-2-13: 15 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed the subject 

application and has no objection to this special permit. 

Thank comment. 

Farias, Jr 
Ch irman, Board of Agriculture 

JF:k:h 



)MEMORANDUM: 
PLJ.NNING DEPARTMENT of tiawoii. 96720 

To: Tax Off ice '., -::.:J>ote: February 

From: Planning Director 

Subject: Special Permit (Meier) 
'TMK: 8-2-13:15 

Attached ·is an application for a special permit to use land 
zoned for A-la for a church and a school. Please review it 
and give us your comments within two weeks. Thank you. 

f7~* 
RAYMOND SUEFUJI 
Director 

rfd 
Enclo.sure 

.-_ 
I. 
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HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. 
P. O. BOX 1027 HILO, HAWAII- 96720 

February 26, 1975 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Director 

Subject: Special Permit (Meier) 

Gentlemen: 

Reference is made to the following application: 

Special Permit (MEIER) 
TMK: 8-2-13:15 

No comments. 

Very truly yours, 

itsuo Niwao, Manager 
Engineering Department 

JN:bd 
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HAWAII DISTRICT 

P. 0 . BOX 276 

HILO, HAWAII 96720 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAYS DIVISION 

February 25, 1975 

Director, Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

District Engineer, Hawaii 

( ) Change of Zone Application 

( ) Variance Application 

( ) Subdivision Application No. 

( x) Special Permit 
Kana Seventh-day Adventist Church 
TMK 8-2-13:15 

IN REPLY REFER 

TOLETIER NO. 

HWY-H 
75-2.230 

We have no comments or objections on the proposed action for 

the subject application. 

CHAS L. SCHUSTER 



MEMORANDUM: 

PlANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: Health 
Oa~: February 20,1975 

From: Planning Director 

.Subject : Special Permit (Meier) 
TMK: 8-2-13: 15 

Attached is an application for a special permit to use land 
zoned for A-la for a church and a school. Please review it 
and give us your corrunents within two weeks. Thank you. 

1--:r~ ··. 
RAYMOND SUEFUJI ~ 
Director 

rfd 
Enc lo.sure 

February 21, 1975 
Department of Health, Hilo 

We recommend approval of the above request for a special permit. 

ENDRE TOTH, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer, ,Hawaii 

,. ,-· 
.' l ' . \ 
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY• COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P. 0 . BOX 1620 HILO, HAWAII 96720 2~ AUPUNI STREET 

February 24~ 1975 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Department of Water Supply 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT 
KONA SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH 
TMK: 8-2-13:15 

Water for this~eclal permit request is available from our 8-lnch line along 
Mamalahoa High1-1ay. The developer must extend this 8-inch line to his proposed 
development to provide fire protection. 

Aklra Fujimoto 
Manager 

WHS 

cc: Kona Seventh Day Adventist Church 

. . . Waler bringJ progreJJ ... 
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r:::R 8ERT S. \H'.TM !i\BS 

HA\JA I I 0 I STR I CT 
Department of Education 

Date: Feb. 21, 1975 
To: Hawaii County 

Department of Planning 

From: Hawa i i Di st r i ct 
Department of Education 

Subject: 2 13 15 . s~ecial Permit TMK: 8- - = 

Hawaii District recommends the followir.g: 

Oepartment of Education: 

STAFF SPECIALIST 
BUSIN~SS & FACILITIES 

-. 

.. . 
- ... 

,•) 

.. 
..... 
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HAWAII COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

ro: H ~ R14 <-i /\.1orJ D ~uc=: Fu JI 
FROM: I 1J 0 p Ec -{6 (U K 0 ti ,q 5 /1 ( 

-r /vf k'....
sUBJEcT = ..s pEe 1 A J....J ;p E re M 1T (_ "-1 F- 1 E R ) 

<f>-~-J3:1S 

FI re E 

-PR o ()Erl{ f · 
\)Rou10ED. 

HFD-30 
11/29/74 - lM 



COUNTY OF HAWAii 

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE 
HILO, HAWAII 

OUR REFERENCE ADDRESS All 
COMMUNICATIONS TO: 
ERNEST J. FERGERSTROM 

YOUR REFERENCE CHIEF OF POLICE 
HILO, HAWAII 

February 21 , 1975 

TO RAYMOND H. SUE FUJI, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FROM MARTIN K. L. KAAUA, INSPECTOR, ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
KONA SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH 
TMK : 8-2- 13 :15 

The application submitted for a special permit to use certain property 
located at Captain Cook, Hawaii, has been reviewed and from the police
standpoint, we can foresee no adverse effects from the requested change. 

fld&:~.~~ 
MARTIN K. L. KAAUA 
INSPECTOR 

MKLK/k 
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TELEPHONE Jt~j( 

323-3442
Kona Seventh-Dn!J Adventist Church 

P.O. Box 817 -:- Kcalakekuu, I fowaii D67GU 
Benius Meier 
~~~~A~, PASil"OR 

January 29, 1975 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji~ Director 
Planning Department, County of H~waii 

· 25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo,H~waii 96720 

Dear Mr Suefuji: 

Herewith we are enclosing the request for a special permit to use Land 
deeded to us For a Church and a school. It is AlA zoned. If you need other 
information concerning the land or its use please fiil free to call me 
at the above number. 

Thank you for your help in this matter. 

Sincerely, 
/ / ~ -

-JfforzM~ --:l;1~ 
Benius Meier 
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COUNTY OF HAHAII FOR ! FFICIAL USE ONLY 

COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT Date petition and fee received by 
Commission 

~~~~~~~-~~ 

Date petition is scheduled for publicrR1 lb@~ rn~ [)) ?earing ~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

APR t '-;.,75 Date Commission took action and its 
ruling

State of Haw ii 
L D U"E COMMISSION 

AP?LICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

<X) Ore} hereby request approval for a Special Permit to use certain 
J?roperty located at C pt · Cook, 1 · M.i.1 96750 
in accordance with provisions of Section 98H-6, Act 205, SLH 1963 for the 
following described purpose.
• S . D.A. School ad 11 ed c litie D. t r'3B. S .D •• Church nd ellied c liti 

c. • D. A. Co.. ity >e vie 
Description of Prope=t~: 

( nd layground to 
re evI t is located ax a 8 2 l} 15 41. 

Petitione:- '::; i .. te.i:-e .=:t in__st~bje(:t ur.opertv:___.____,.___~. 

F e a i - 1 - lon in to the na . D•• c u c} and oldin ody H waii a oc i ti n t ., v nth-day v nti t 
Petitioner's r eas on. {s) for requ?s.ting Special Perm:i. t: 
NOTE: The applicant must show that (a) such use shall not be contrary 
to the objectives sougtt to be accomplished by the Land Use Law and Reg­
ulations; (b} t hat the d .~sired use would not adversely affect surround­
ing prop 2~ ty; (c} such use would not unreasonably burden public agencies 
to provide roads a~d streets, sewers, water, drainage and school im­
provements, and police ~1d fire protection; (d} unusual conditions, 
trends and neeC..:; hc::.ve arisen since the district boundaries and regula­
tions were established; (e) that the land upon which the proposed use 
is sought is uns".lit sd ::or the uses permitted within the district; (f) 
that the proposed use \/:..11 not su:::sta2-:tially alter or change the essen­
tial character of the land and the present use; (g} that the proposed 
~~~e high~ .s-c and best u.se o:': tl:c land involved for the 

_.. public welfare. (.,, tt ched ~h et ) 

The applicatic;,1 Hill bcJ acco:'.". p2nied with a deposit of ~oo . ao to cover 
publicatio;:i ~ild a d~Tii nistr::lti ~,'c ccsts ~-1~ a ::iap of the area proposed for 
change. 

Kon v th- a~ ; dv ~ti t hurch 
Signature ,..<f,,4,,j4 K~A'i4 e~ 
Addres • O. 9( 750 

Tel ephonEChurch 322-2;:> 22 Of t'i ce }2,=Jlfl+2 

This space fo~ official use 

The property is situated in a(n} District. 

REMARKS: 
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l P«titione~s rea•on• tor regu•at1•~ 8peoial Perait. 
a.) Se.tion 30, B, 3- •• of the Lplatio • tor agri•ultu

I churchea aa4 ashoola ar• pe tt••• 
b.) '?he hrroua•·1ng pNp•rt7 11

1 
c ag 11rbu.1 propert7. Th• :Iona ei.Yi• eater ia oae l••k 

the propert7. ~•retore, h••• tae111ti•• 
ud Rhue• it. 

••) 'fllen i• a pr•-t -'"•' bo..Uas a por:U. a 
uaderstanding is to be paved b7 the oount7 iJl th• a r 
Water is piped to th• houaea adjaaent . to the prop•rt7. 
Sewer would probabl7 be a priYate ••pti tank. I know 
It it were developed it would be l blook ••.:t• 
'rhera.: are no d.r.aiaagea ru niac throq 'l>ropertJ, u th• pl 
oare for the propert1 i taelf. . ,, ,,•, 
The school ia part ot the project. 
Police and tire protection are within two blocks. 

d.) This area is beiug developed into an urban ooaauai~7 Wlhich ia aoYiag out troa 
the Civi• Center. Church•• and aohools ahould be part of auch developaeat. 
~he area Makai of Mlol.i1alahoa High•.:, has just be•• rezoaed tor townhoua••• 
~here!ore the landua~ in this area ia being changed. 

e.) The land is not unsuited to agriculture, However, the present Cott•• tr••• 
have all but died out. ln adition the u•~ ot the land eurrou ding the 
property 1• changint; to urban. 

£.) There will of neceaait7' be eome leveling of the Land, thia will, however, 
be kept t·o a minimUJ1. I! thia permit is granted it will not be a far• ao 
the preaant use will be change• aome waat. 'l'hi.a ia not a epeculative Yeuture. 
the la~d waa given tiy A.my Greeawell for the express purpose of a ehurch aiid 
school to be built in a reasonable time for The Seventh-day ~dventist Church. 

g.) Since the surrounding land is bein~ presently developed we feel that the 
highest use and welfare of the collllunity should include churches and achoole 
of which our proposed plant is one. 
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